Public Document Pack
Mid Devon District Council

Cabinet
Thursday, 1 March 2018 at 2.15 pm
Exe Room, Phoenix House, Tiverton
Next ordinary meeting
Thursday, 5 April 2018 at 2.15 pm

Those attending are advised that this meeting will be recorded

Membership
Cllr C J Eginton
Cllr R J Chesterton
Cllr P H D Hare-Scott
Cllr C R Slade
Cllr Mrs M E Squires
Cllr R L Stanley

Leader and Environment
Deputy Leader and Planning and Economic
Regeneration
Finance
Community Well Being
Working Environment and Support Services
Housing

AGENDA
Members are reminded of the need to make declarations of interest prior to any
discussion which may take place
1.

Apologies
To receive any apologies for absence.

2.

Declaration of Interests under the Code of Conduct
Councillors are reminded of the requirement to declare any interest,
including the type of interest, and reason for that interest, either at this
stage of the meeting or as soon as they become aware of that interest.

3.

Public Question Time
To receive any questions relating to items on the Agenda from members
of the public and replies thereto.

4.

Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 16)
Members to consider whether to approve as a correct record the
minutes of the special meeting held on 9 February 2018.

5.

Grass Cutting (Pages 17 - 20)
Following consideration of a report of the Director of Operations
outlining the findings of the Grass Cutting Working Group, the
Environment Policy Development Group had made the following
recommendations:
1
Committee Administrator: Sally Gabriel
Tel: 01884 234229
Email: sgabriel@middevon.gov.uk
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk

a) That notification to Town and Parish Councils regarding grass
cutting should confirm the number of cuts undertaken with dates;
this notification should take place on a monthly basis or as
applicable if no cuts occurred during a month.
b) That the Grounds Maintenance team price all works on the basis
that it should recover the full cost incurred by them carrying out
that work.
c) That Town and Parish Councils be informed that a full cost
recovery pricing model for grass cutting would be implemented
over 3 years starting in the 2018/19 financial year. However any
increase in cost will be tapered to allow for them to make
provision regarding other providers and/or any required increase
to their budgets.
6.

Corporate Anti Social Behaviour Policy (Pages 21 - 36)
Following consideration of a report of the Group Manager for Public
Health and Regulatory Services the Community Policy Development
Group had made the following recommendation: that Cabinet approve
the updated ASB Policy as attached in Annexe 1.

7.

Tiverton Town Centre Masterplan (Pages 37 - 62)
To receive a report of the Head of Planning, Economy and Regeneration
requesting the Cabinet to consider the draft consultation document for
Stage 1 public consultation in respect of the Tiverton Town Centre
Regeneration Masterplan.

8.

Mid Devon Gypsy and Travellers Forum (Pages 63 - 74)
To receive a report of the Head of Planning, Economy and Regeneration
requesting the Cabinet to consider the establishment of a Gypsy and
Traveller forum, together with Member representation.

9.

Treasury Management Strategy and Annual Investment Strategy
(Pages 75 - 106)
To receive a report of the Director of Finance, Assets and Resources
requesting that the Cabinet recommend to Council that the proposed
Treasury Management Strategy and Annual Investment Strategy for
2018/19 be approved.

10.

Financial Monitoring
To receive a verbal report of the Director of Finance, Assets and
Resources presenting a financial update in respect of the income and
expenditure so far in the year.

11.

Notification of Key Decisions (Pages 107 - 120)
To note the contents of the Forward Plan.

2
Committee Administrator: Sally Gabriel
Tel: 01884 234229
Email: sgabriel@middevon.gov.uk
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk

12.

Access to Information - Exclusion of the Press and Public
During discussion of the following item(s) it may be necessary to pass
the following resolution to exclude the press and public having reflected
on Article 12 12.02(d) (a presumption in favour of openness) of the
Constitution. This decision may be required because consideration of
this matter in public may disclose information falling within one of the
descriptions of exempt information in Schedule 12A to the Local
Government Act 1972. The Cabinet will need to decide whether, in all
the circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the
exemption, outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.
To consider passing the following resolution so that financial information
may be discussed.
Recommended that under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government
Act 1972 the public be excluded from the next item of business on the
grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as
defined in paragraph 3 respectively of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act,
namely information relating to the financial or business affairs of any
particular person (including the authority holding that information)

13.

3 Rivers Development Limited - Business Plan (Pages 121 - 132)
To consider a report of the Director of Finance, Assets & Resources and
the 3 Rivers Development Limited Acting Managing Director requesting
approval of the draft 5 year business plan for 3 Rivers Developments
Limited.

Stephen Walford
Chief Executive
Wednesday, 21 February 2018

3
Committee Administrator: Sally Gabriel
Tel: 01884 234229
Email: sgabriel@middevon.gov.uk
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk

Anyone wishing to film part or all of the proceedings may do so unless the press
and public are excluded for that part of the meeting or there is good reason not
to do so, as directed by the Chairman. Any filming must be done as
unobtrusively as possible from a single fixed position without the use of any
additional lighting; focusing only on those actively participating in the meeting
and having regard also to the wishes of any member of the public present who
may not wish to be filmed. As a matter of courtesy, anyone wishing to film
proceedings is asked to advise the Chairman or the Member Services Officer in
attendance so that all those present may be made aware that is happening.
Members of the public may also use other forms of social media to report on
proceedings at this meeting.
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting and
discussion. Lift access the first floor of the building is available from
ground floor entrance. Toilet facilities, with wheelchair access,
available. There is time set aside at the beginning of the meeting to
public to ask questions.

listen to
the main
are also
allow the

An induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone wearing a hearing aid
or using a transmitter. If you require any further information, or
If you would like a copy of the Agenda in another format (for example in large
print) please contact Sally Gabriel on:
Tel:
01884 234229
E-Mail: sgabriel@middevon.gov.uk
Public Wi-Fi is available in all meeting rooms.

4
Committee Administrator: Sally Gabriel
Tel: 01884 234229
Email: sgabriel@middevon.gov.uk
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk

Agenda Item 4.
MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL
MINUTES of a MEETING of the CABINET held on 9 February 2018 at 10.00 am
Present
Councillors

Also Present
Councillor(s)
Also Present
Officer(s):

C J Eginton (Leader)
R J Chesterton,
P H D Hare-Scott,
C R Slade,
Mrs M E Squires
and
R L Stanley
Mrs H Bainbridge and F J Rosamond
Stephen Walford (Chief Executive), Jenny Clifford (Head of
Planning, Economy and Regeneration), Kathryn Tebbey
(Group Manager for Legal Services and Monitoring
Officer), Tristan Peat (Forward Planning Team Leader),
David Pickhaver (Torbay Council) and Julia Stuckey
(Member Services Officer)

123.
[...]
t site options there are not reasonable
alternative options to SP2?
The Chairman indicated that questions would be answered at the agenda item.
126. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
The Minutes of the last meeting were approved as a correct record and signed by the
Chairman.
127. LOCAL PLAN REVIEW UPDATE 23:41
The Cabinet had before it a report * from the Head of Planning, Economy and
Regeneration providing an update on the Local Plan Review, specifically information
on the findings of the review of Mid Devon District Council’s Sustainability Appraisal
Update 2017 (SA Update 2017) carried out independently by a consultant. This had
been commissioned to advise whether the SA Update 2017 met the legal
requirements and to consider matters of reasonable alternatives.
The Cabinet Member for Planning and Economic Regeneration outlined the contents
of the report, reminding Members of the context for why the report was before the
meeting and why the resolutions sought were important to Mid Devon.
Mid Devon needed an adopted up to date Local Plan. There was a legal requirement
for this, and a public expectation that the new local plan was adopted as soon as
possible.
The new Local Plan would be used to guide the development of new homes, jobs,
and the infrastructure that was needed to the right places across the district. It would
help to protect valued countryside from speculative unplanned development. It would
help the Council to achieve its corporate priorities.

Cabinet – 9 February 2018

Page 10

70

He reminded Members that decisions taken by the Council on 22nd September and
1st December 2016 had given approval for the content of the Mid Devon Local Plan
Review (incorporating proposed modifications) and for the submission of this plan to
the Planning Inspectorate for examination.
He said that he accepted that not all Members had supported all aspects of the plan,
but he wished to make clear that the decisions taken reflected the position of the
Council as a whole. The
[...]
erm strategic highway
improvements, but to unlock some planned for development at Cullompton at an
earlier stage. This award did not affect the constraints on further growth at
Cullompton due to the road network. The bid funding did not introduce alternative
sites in Cullompton and still left a requirement for the site at Sampford Peverell.
Consideration was given to:


The public could make comments through the examination of the plan;



The need for detailed papers in order that Members could make an informed
decision;



Land at Jersey Farm (north of A38) was not included in the Junction 27
allocation;



Housing needs figures were confirmed as 7860;



The proposed SP 2 allocation criterion that development would not take place
until access works for the A361 had been completed;



The risk of not having a 5 year land supply and speculative applications
coming forward.

A request from Mr Drew to meet with the Cabinet Member and Head of Planning,
Economy and Regeneration prior to Council was agreed.
Cabinet – 9 February 2018

Page 15

75

RECOMMENDED that:
Council notes this report and its appendices and having regard to their contents;
a) Reaffirms its decisions of 22nd September 2016 and 1st December 2016
regarding the Mid Devon Local Plan Review (incorporating proposed
modifications) and instructs officers to liaise with the Planning Inspector to
restart the examination process as quickly as possible subject to (2) and (3)
below;
and, in accordance with part 4 of this report
b) Approves the publication of the LUC SA Update Review (2018), the Schedule
of amendments made to the Sustainability Appraisal Update (2017), the
Sustainability Appraisal Update (2018) and the Executive Summary of SA
Review process (2018);
c) Approves a 6 week public consultation on the schedule of amendments made
to the Sustainability Appraisal Update (2017).
(Proposed by Cllr R J Chesterton and seconded by Cllr P H D Hare Scott)
Note: - Report * previously circulated and attached to Mi
[...]
, there
had been security issues at Park Road and he wished to encourage closer
working between the Grounds Maintenance and Street Scene Teams; so yes
he was looking at combining the team at Carlu Close, the recharge cost for
grass-cutting would be calculated accordingly.
Consideration1 was given to:
•
•

The consultation process that was taking place with staff
The need to make savings.

RESOLVED that notification to Town and Parish Councils regarding grass
cutting should confirm the number of cuts undertaken with dates; this
notification should take place on a monthly basis or as applicable if no cuts
occurred during a month.
2.0

Outcome of the Working Group

2.1

It was AGREED that Town and Parish councils needed to be told what was
being cut and when it had been cut.

1

Minute – 78 Cabinet 23 November 2017

Page 18

2

2.2

It was AGREED that the grounds maintenance2 team should price all work on
the basis that is should recover the full cost incurred by them carrying out that
work.

2.3

It was AGREED that Town and Parish councils be informed in the first
instance that the service was to be reviewed and that full cost recovery be
tapered to allow for them to make provision regarding other providers and any
required increase to budgets.

3.0

Recommendations

3.1

RECOMMENDATION 1: That notification to Town and Parish Councils
regarding grass cutting should confirm the number of cuts undertaken
with dates; this notification should take place on a monthly basis or as
applicable if no cuts occurred during a month.

3.2

RECOMMENDATION 2: That the grounds maintenance team price all
work on the basis that is should recover the full cost incurred by them
carrying out that work.

3.3

RECOMMENDATION 3: That Town and Parish councils be informed that
a full cost recovery pricing model for grass cutting will be implemented
over 3 years starting in the 18.19 financial year. However any increase in
cost will be tapered to allow for them to make provision regarding other

[...]
be consulted about how their evidence and identity will be treated as the
case progresses towards the courts and about appropriate support available to them.
ASB reported to Mid Devon District Council via representations in connection with the
Licensing Act 2003, would require us to share this information as it must be shared with the
applicant. However, if individuals have legitimate concern for their welfare, they can request
that personal information is redacted. This may also apply to other legislation that the
District Council works within.
8.

Procedure & Policy Documents

Mid Devon District Council will continue to monitor and develop work to reduce ASB within
the district and this will sit alongside the Community Safety priorities action plan to ensure
the Council works with our partner agencies to keep ASB at low levels.
This ASB Policy will be regularly reviewed and updated on a three year cycle.
9.

Formal Complaints Process

Where the individual or community reporting the incident is unhappy with the Councils
response to their concerns they should follow the Councils formal complaints procedure.

Page 36

6

Agenda Item 7.
CABINET
1st March 2018
REPORT OF THE HEAD OF PLANNING, ECONOMY AND REGENERATION
TIVERTON TOWN CENTRE REGENERATION MASTERPLAN AND INVESTMENT
PROGRAMME
Cabinet Member
Responsible Officer

Cllr Richard Chesterton
Mrs Jenny Clifford, Head of Planning, Economy &
Regeneration

Reason for the Report: To consider the draft consultation document for Stage 1
public consultation in respect of the Tiverton Town Centre Regeneration Masterplan.
RECOMMENDATIONS:
1.

That stage 1 public consultation commences in order to scope out the
contents of the masterplan.

2.

That the draft masterplan material, together with emerging work on the
Pannier Market and its surroundings, are approved for stage 1 public
consultation.

3.

That delegated authority be given to the Head of Planning, Economy and
Regeneration in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Pl
[...]
pared and contrasted with the market at Tavistock.
5.5 A number of initial ideas and a vision for the market area have been developed
as a starting point for further work and to form the basis for consultation. A
design concept has emerging illustrating options and opportunities for
regeneration and redevelopment in and around the market area.
5.6 The feasibility study takes a brief look at a potential range of opportunities and
starts to consider that these might look like. Emerging suggestions at this
stage include transforming the market building itself into a mix of permanent
restaurant and café uses combined with employment studios, redeveloping the
area around the market for mixed uses of retail, leisure and residential, and the
introduction of a new town square. The suggestions look at “greening” the
whole area and including a market garden, and street market space spilling out
onto Fore Street.
5.7 The feasibility study and design concept document is attached as an Appendix
3 to this report.

Contact for more information

Tina Maryan, Area Planning Officer
01884 234336
tmaryan@middevon.gov.uk

Background Papers

Cabinet Report and Minutes 11th May
2017

Circulation of the Report

Councillor Richard Chesterton
Cabinet Member for Planning &
Regeneration

Page 42

Page 43

Page 44

Page 45

Page 46

Page 47

Page 48

Page 49

Page 50

MASTERPLAN AND INVESTMENT PROGRAMME

Introduction
Tiverton Town Centre Masterplan
and Investment Programme is
a key regeneration project that Mid
Devon District Council (MDDC) has
commissioned to enhance the economic
prospects of the town and provide a
clear strategy to make sure Tiverton
builds on its existing qualities and assets
to meet its full potential as a thriving
market town.

The Castle
primary school
Barr
on S
ingt

St Peter's
Church
Street

t
tree

Newport

t

eet

Market Walk

xe

st E

Pannier
Market

e
St Peter Stre

We

ea
ll L

Mi

RIVER EXE

Heathcoat
Fabrics Ltd

treet

Gold S

t

rth

No

Church Street

Page 51
[...]
as a public sector equalities duty
(PSED) under the Equality Act 2010 (see above). Both Romany Gypsies and Irish
Travellers have race as a protected characteristic under the Equality Act 2010 as
they are recognised ethnic groups. The creation of a forum seeks to further the
implementation of the Council’s Single Equality Scheme to meet the duty set out in
the Equality Act 2010. The forum also provides an opportunity to promote the Zero
Tolerance to Hate Crime campaign, which the Council has signed a pledge to
support.
1.0

INTRODUCTION: WHY IS A FORUM NEEDED?

1.1

Gypsies and Travellers form part of Mid Devon’s community. Although only
accounting for a small proportion of Mid Devon’s population, the Gypsy and
Traveller community are often hard to reach; as such, a proactive approach is
needed in order to positively engage with households from the Gypsy and
Traveller communities. Whilst in this report the Gypsy and Traveller
community is referred to in the singular, it should be noted that there are
several communities and distinct racial groups.

1.2

Statistics demonstrate the Gypsies and Travellers have the poorest life
chances of any ethnic group today and experience particularly poor outcomes
in terms of life expectancy, health, education and employment. Many of the
challenges the community faces are exacerbated by a lack of suitable
accommodation and experiencing discrimination in every aspect of their lives.
Appendix 1 sets out background statistics on these contextual indicators.

1.3

The creation of a forum is justified in order to advance equality of opportunity
for Gypsies and Travellers and provides an opportunity to promote good
relations and advance efforts to eliminate discrimination. Furthermore, there is
evidence from elsewhere to show that site provision can lead to significant
tensions with the settled community. Better communication can foster a
greater understanding of the needs of different communities and enable more
informed decision-making.
[...]
unities in Mid Devon.



The forum will agree a set of rules that all attendees must abide by, to
include that: All attendees of the forum will be treated with respect and
will be given the opportunity to speak should they wish to do so. The
forum will not tolerate any discrimination.

Sharing of information and resources:
 The minutes of the forum meetings will be made available to all
attendees on the Mid Devon website within one calendar month of the
meeting.


A page specifically for Gypsies and Travellers for the sharing of
information will be set up on the Mid Devon website.



The Council will set up and maintain a page on its website.



Confidential information: any confidential information discussed by the
forum will not be shared publically or published on the Council website.



The terms of reference and other documents shared with the forum will
not use acronyms and will be in language that is easily understood by
all.

MDDC Report [title]
v

11 73
Page

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 9.
Cabinet
1 March 2018
Treasury Management Strategy Statement
Minimum Revenue Provision Policy Statement and Annual Investment
Strategy 2018/19
Cabinet Member:
Responsible Officer:
Jarrett

Councillor Peter Hare-Scott
Director of Finance, Assets & Resources, Andrew

Reason for Report: To agree the proposed Treasury Management Strategy
and Annual Investment Strategy for 2018/19.
RECOMMENDATION that the Cabinet recommend to Council:
That the proposed Treasury Management Strategy and Annual
Investment Strategy for 2018/19, including the prudential indicators for
the next 3 years and the Minimum Revenue Provision Statement
(Appendix 1), be approved.
Relationship to the Corporate Plan: Maximising our return from all
associated treasury activities enables the Council to support current levels of
spending in accordance with our Corporate Plan.
Financial Implications: Good financial management and administration
underpins the entire strategy.
Legal Implicatio

Minutes of the meeting


Cabinet – 8 March 2018 77

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of a MEETING of the CABINET held on 8 March 2018 at 2.15 pm

Present 
Councillors C J Eginton (Leader)

R J Chesterton, P H D Hare-Scott, 
C R Slade and R L Stanley

Apologies
Councillor(s) Mrs M E Squires

Also Present
Councillor(s) F W Letch, Mrs J Roach, F J Rosamond and Mrs B M Hull

Also Present
Officer(s): Stephen Walford (Chief Executive), Andrew Jarrett 

(Director of Finance, Assets and Resources), Andrew 
Pritchard (Director of Operations), Jill May (Director of 
Corporate Affairs and Business Transformation), Kathryn 
Tebbey (Group Manager for Legal Services and Monitoring 
Officer), Jenny Clifford (Head of Planning, Economy and 
Regeneration), Tina Maryan (Area Planning Officer), 
Hannah Cameron (Planning Officer) and Sally Gabriel 
(Member Services Manager)

128. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Cllr Mrs M E Squires.

129. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT (00-01-15) 

The following declarations of interest were received:

Councillor Subject Interest and Reason
C J Eginton Tiverton Town Centre 

Masterplan
Personal Interest as he 
owned a business in the 
town

C R Slade Tiverton Town Centre 
Masterplan

Personal Interest as a 
Member of Tiverton 
Town Council

C J Eginton Treasury Management Personal Interest as he 
received a pension from 
the Lloyds Bank Group

R L Stanley 3 Rivers Business Plan Personal Interest as a 
Director of 3 Rivers 
Developments Limited

130. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

There were no members of the public present.



Cabinet – 8 March 2018 78

131. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (00-02-58) 

Subject to the inclusion of an additional bullet point to the bottom of page 75 (Minute 
127 - Local Plan Review Update) stating that “The views of the local Ward Member 
with regard to the need to move the Local Plan Forward”, the minutes of the previous 
meeting were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

132. GRASS CUTTING (00-04-04) 

Following consideration of a * report of the Director of Operations outlining the 
findings of the Grass Cutting Working Group, the Environment Policy Development 
Group had made the following recommendations:

a) That notification to Town and Parish Councils regarding grass cutting should 
confirm the number of cuts undertaken with dates; this notification should take 
place on a monthly basis or as applicable if no cuts occurred during a month.

b) That the Grounds Maintenance team price all works on the basis that it should 
recover the full cost incurred by them carrying out that work.

c) That Town and Parish Councils be informed that a full cost recovery pricing 
model for grass cutting would be implemented over 3 years starting in the 
2018/19 financial year. However any increase in cost will be tapered to allow 
for them to make provision regarding other providers and/or any required 
increase to their budgets.

The Leader outlined the contents of the report stating that he fully supported the 
recommendations of the Policy Development Group and that the recommendations 
should offer an effective way to overcome the concerns  and clarify matters with the 
Town and Parish Councils.

Consideration was given to the difference between bereavement services and works 
with regard to the cemeteries.

RESOLVED that the recommendations of the Policy Development Group be 
approved.

(Proposed by the Chairman)

Note:  *Report previously circulated, copy attached to minutes.

133. CORPORATE ANTI SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR POLICY (00-06-39) 

Following consideration of a *report of the Group Manager for Public Health and 
Regulatory Services, the Community Policy Development Group had made the 
following recommendation: that Cabinet approve the updated Anti-Social Behaviour 
Policy as attached in Annexe 1.

The Cabinet Member for Community Well-Being outlined the contents of the report 
stating that this was a 3 yearly review of the policy.  The document had been shared 
with partner agencies and internal services and had been updated where applicable.



Cabinet – 8 March 2018 79

Consideration was given to consultation with the Housing Service and other 
departments within the Council.

RESOLVED that the recommendations of the Policy Development Group be 
approved.

(Proposed by Cllr C R Slade and seconded by Cllr P H D Hare-Scott)

Note:  *Report previously circulated, copy attached to minutes.

134. TIVERTON TOWN CENTRE MASTERPLAN (00-08-52) 

The Cabinet had before it a *report of the Head of Planning, Economy and 
Regeneration setting out for consideration the draft consultation document for Stage 
1 public consultation in respect of the Tiverton Town Centre Regeneration 
Masterplan.

Jessica Richmond, the consultant from WYG outlined the contents of the report 
explaining that the masterplan was a key regeneration project that the Council had 
commissioned to enhance the economic prospects of the town and to provide a clear 
strategy to make sure that Tiverton built on its existing qualities and assets to meet 
its full potential as a thriving market town.  She outlined the consultation stages which 
would allow for comment to be received to produce a clear vision for the town.

She explained the number of key assets within the town, the vision for the town to 
allow for ease of movement throughout the town, a vibrant market, inviting gateways, 
an active waterfront, larger retail footprints, a residential component and public 
greenspaces.  The town required accessibility, an identity, a clean environment and 
quality shopping and recreational facilities.

She outlined the key projects identified within the masterplan throughout the town 
and the potential interventions which included the market, West Exe and the 
riverside, the western and southern gateways to the town and provided visualisations 
for the areas outlined.  She further explained the phasing and delivery of the priorities 
that were also proposed to form part of the consultation material.

Consideration was given to:

 The expectations within the masterplan and the investment required
 The method of delivery with possible cross funding from development of 

facilities
 Timescales
 The action plan and implementation programme
 Programmes for the other main towns in Mid Devon
 Whether parking spaces would be reduced in the market area
 Whether the problems within the market would be addressed with regard to 

modernisation and a possible roof over the trading area
 The first stage of the consultation process  to reflect on the consultants work 

and the ability for additional views to be submitted
 The importance of knitting the Destination Management Strategy and the 

Residents Survey into the project.



Cabinet – 8 March 2018 80

RESOLVED that:

a) Stage 1 public consultation commences in order to scope out the contents of 
the masterplan.

b) The draft masterplan material, together with emerging work on the Pannier 
Market and its surroundings, be approved for stage 1 public consultation.

c) Delegated authority be given to the Head of Planning, Economy and 
Regeneration in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Planning and 
Economic Regeneration to finalise consultation material.

(Proposed by Cllr R J Chesterton and seconded by Cllr C R Slade)

Notes:
i) Cllr C J Eginton declared a personal interest as he owned a business in the 

town;
ii) Cllr C R Slade declared a personal interest as a Member of Tiverton Town 

Council;
iii)  *Report previously circulated, copy attached to minutes.

135. MID DEVON GYPSY AND TRAVELLERS FORUM (00-48-59) 

The Cabinet had before it a *report of the Head of Planning, Economy and 
Regeneration requesting consideration of the establishment of a Gypsy and Traveller 
Forum, together with Member representation.

The Cabinet Member for Planning and Economic Regeneration outlined the contents 
of the report stating that Gypsies and Travellers form part of Mid Devon’s community 
and although only accounting for a small proportion of the population, the community 
were often hard to reach and there was a need to encourage good relations and 
advance efforts to eliminate discrimination. The creation of a forum would establish 
better communication with the various communities, improve health wellbeing and 
educational needs, allow the Council to fulfil its equality duties and further the aims of 
the Corporate Plan.  The forum would be based on the Teignbridge model which 
seemed to be working well, would meet twice a year and would involve Gypsy and 
Travellers, Elected Members, officers and various stakeholders, but would have no 
decision making powers.

Consideration was given to:

 The need for the forum to be open and transparent and for discussions to be 
held in a “safe place”

 The forum would be about partnership working
 The forum would be open to any members of the gypsy and traveller 

community within Mid Devon
 The venue for the forum

RESOLVED that:



Cabinet – 8 March 2018 81

a)  The establishment of a Gypsy and Traveller Forum in Mid Devon be 
approved;

b) The Cabinet Member for Planning and Economic Regeneration and the 
Cabinet Member for Housing take up membership of the forum in the first 
instance and that one further position be nominated at the annual meeting of 
the Council in May.

(Proposed by Cllr R J Chesterton and seconded by Cllr C R Slade)

Note:  *Report previously circulated, copy attached to minutes.

136. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY AND ANNUAL INVESTMENT 
STRATEGY (00-58-52) 

The Cabinet had before it a *report of Director of Finance, Assets & Resources 
requesting  that Council approve the proposed Treasury Management Strategy and 
Annual Investment Strategy for 2018/19.

The Cabinet Member for Finance outlined the contents of the report stating that the 
Council had set a balanced budget at its meeting in February at the same meeting 
the Capital Programme had also been considered.  He explained the new reporting 
procedures required by CIPFA outlined within the report and the details of the Capital 
Strategy, the capital expenditure plans and the Council’s borrowing needs. 

Consideration was given to:

 Scrutiny of treasury management would be by the Cabinet and Full Council
 The prudential indicators
 The need for a thorough business planning exercise to take place prior to any 

capital expenditure.

RECOMMENDED  to Council that: the proposed Treasury Management Strategy and 
Annual Investment Strategy for 2018/19,  including the prudential indicators for the 
next 3 years and the Minimum Revenue Provision Statement (Appendix 1), be 
approved.

(Proposed by Cllr P H D Hare-Scott and seconded by Cllr C R Slade)

Notes:  
i) Cllr C J Eginton declared a personal interest as he received a pension from 

Lloyds banking Group;
ii) *Report previously circulated, copy attached to minutes.

137. FINANCIAL MONITORING (1-05-37) 

The Cabinet Member for Finance updated the meeting on the financial monitoring to 
date.  It had been suggested previously that the budget gap for 2017-18 would be 
£180k; this amount had been reduced to £150k with an increase in planning fees and 
a good January for the leisure services.  Most of the services had met their budgets 
which should be commended.



Cabinet – 8 March 2018 82

138. NOTIFICATION OF KEY DECISIONS (1-06-30) 

The Cabinet had before it, and NOTED, its rolling plan * for March/April 2018 
containing future key decisions.

Note: * Plan previously circulated; copy attached to the signed Minutes

139. ACCESS TO INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC (1-07-
24) 

Prior to considering the following items on the agenda, discussion took place as to 
whether it was necessary to pass the following resolution to exclude the press and 
public having reflected on Article 15 15.02(d) (a presumption in favour of openness) 
of the Constitution. The Cabinet decided that in all the circumstances of the case, the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 

It was therefore:

RESOLVED that under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public 
be excluded from the next item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 respectively of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act, namely information relating to the financial or business 
affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that information) 

(Proposed by the Chairman)

140. 3 RIVERS DEVELOPMENT LIMITED - BUSINESS PLAN 

The Cabinet had before it a * report of the Director of Finance, Assets & Resources 
and the 3 Rivers Developments Limited Acting Managing Director requesting 
approval of the draft 5 year business plan for 3 Rivers Developments Limited.

The Cabinet Member for Housing outlined the contents of the report.

Returning to open session the Cabinet:

RESOLVED that the draft 5 year business plan for 3 Rivers Developments Limited 
be approved.

(Proposed by Cllr   R L Stanley and seconded by Cllr P H D Hare-Scott)

Notes:

i) Cllr R L Stanley declared a personal interest as a Director of 3 Rivers 
Developments Limited;

ii)  *Report previously circulated.

(The meeting ended at 3.35 pm) CHAIRMAN


